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10A 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Joe La Mariana, Executive Director 
 Grant Ligon, Management Analyst III 
Date:   March 25, 2021 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Approval of a Multi-year Contract with HF&H Consultants in the Amount of $295,254 for 

Professional Services to Aid the Authority in the Process of Developing an RFP and 
Subsequent Contract Commencing January 1, 2024 for Operation of the Shoreway 
Recycling and Disposal Center, including Approval of the Agency Work Plan for the 
Process 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors approve Resolution No. 2021-10 attached hereto 
authorizing the following action: 
 

Approval of a Multi-year Contract with HF&H Consultants in the Amount of $295,254 for Professional 
Services to Aid the Authority in the Process of Developing an RFP and Subsequent Contract 
Commencing January 1, 2024 for Operation of the Shoreway Recycling and Disposal Center, including 
Approval of the Agency Work Plan for the Process 

 
Summary 
The current Shoreway Operations Agreement term with South Bay Recycling (SBR) began on January 1, 2011 
and will expire on December 31, 2023, at which time a new agreement will need to be in place. Due to the size 
($20M per year) and complexity of the existing Operating Agreement, Staff recommends a two (2) year process 
(March 2021 – January 2023) for issuing a new RFP and potentially selecting a new contractor, with a third year 
(2023) be reserved for a potential awardee’s mobilization and transition efforts regarding equipment acquisition 
and staff development. To aid its discussions, Staff prepared a draft Workplan and timetable that includes 
selecting an independent Consultant to help manage and develop the RFP process, which is the item currently 
before the Board.  With Staff engagement and direction, the Consultant will implement the Workplan – which is 
included as the Scope of Work in the proposed agreement -- to guide the solicitation, evaluation, selection/award, 
contract negotiation and mobilization (and possible transition) of the selected contractor. The targeted endpoint of 
the selection process is anticipated to be a proposed awardee’s contract presented for SBWMA Board 
consideration in fall 2022, with the transition of services continuing through 2023. 
 
On January 4, 2021, Staff issued an RFQ soliciting proposals for the desired consulting services, which was 
distributed to several firms with known experience and also posted on the Authority’s website. Proposals were 
received from two consultants by the January 29, 2021 deadline, HF&H Consultants, LLC (HF&H), and Resource 
Recovery Systems (RRS) Staff engaged in discussions with both proposers, and selected HF&H based on their 
extensive experience and knowledge of the industry and local participants, as well as their thorough, detailed and 
in-depth response to the RFQ.  HF&H is a recognized expert in the field, and has a wealth of Agency- and 
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California-specific experience that will allow it to best understand statewide proposers, and the Agency’s inner 
workings and perspective towards successes and challenges with the current Operating Agreement. The 
deliverables in the proposed agreement will help the Agency identify and contract with the most qualified 
contractor to operate the Shoreway Center to meet the many requirements to provide sustainable and effective 
services for the Member Agencies and their ratepayers. Staff recommends selecting HF&H to best facilitate 
success in the coming Operating Agreement RFP process.   
 
Background 
The SBWMA Board exercised a single, unilateral 3-year extension on September 26, 2019 of the Shoreway 
Operations Agreement, keeping SBR as the service provider beyond December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2023. 
Cognizant of the need to initiate the RFQ for selecting a Consultant to lead the RFP process far in advance of that 
2023 date, staff prepared a Work Plan (see Table 1 below) for inclusion within the RFQ.  At the January 21, 2021 
Board meeting, staff mentioned they would bring this item back to the Board for consideration of the project Work 
Plan and selection of the Consultant. 
 
The Consultant will guide the SBWMA Operations Agreement RFP process in coordination with Agency staff, who 
will be responsible for the administration of RFP issuance, processing and contracting. The Consultant will work 
with Agency staff to fully develop and execute the RFP process and subsequent proposal review and 
negotiations, and potential contractor transition. This will also entail the Consultant guiding the active engagement 
and collaboration between SBWMA Board, Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and staff, the Agency’s Board of 
Directors and Technical Advisory Committee Members (which will both contribute 3 members to comprise 3-
member Selection and Evaluation Committees, respectively), and SBWMA legal contractor ADCL, to spearhead 
the management, analysis and negotiation of the RFP process. The Consultant’s experience in similar Materials 
Recovery Facility and Transfer Station Operations contracting should enable them to provide RFP, Scope of Work 
and other document templates and deep process knowledge that can guide SBWMA staff in preparing 
documentation for RFP issuance and contract development. Their experience with the facility operational data will 
enable them to guide the Agency in assessing proposals’ quality and negotiating the best value for the Agency 
with the selected Operations Contractor.  
 
 
Table 1. Draft RFP Work Plan Timeline and Key Tasks (all meeting frequencies are estimated). 
  

Date Task Details 
2021 – 
Mar 

RFP-Guidance Sr. 
Consultant Selected 

• RFQ posted 1/4/21, with proposals due 1/29/21. 
• RFQ proposals reviewed 2/21-3/21, and top choice selected. 

2021 – 
Mar 

RFP-Guidance Sr. 
Consultant and Work 
Plan Approved 

• Sr. Consultant’s Contract (HF&H) approved at 3/28/21 Board 
Meeting. 

• Board approval of Work Plan for RFP Process. 
• Confirmation of 3 TAC member Ad Hoc Evaluation Committee 

(AHEC). 
• Then meet 3 times (Apr, June, Aug) with Agency staff and AHEC 

for RFP strategy/material development. 
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2021 – 
Sept 

RFP strategy refined, 
and task list, timeline 
and documents 
approved 

• Sr. Consultant guides Agency in developing RFP materials based on 
their experience, knowledge, and templates, adhering to task list and 
timeline, to be used in RFP documents.  

• Meet 2 times (early Sept and 9/23/21 Board meeting), first with    
Ad Hoc Selection Committee (AHSC) of 3 Board members, to 
finalize and approve RFP materials. 

• Assist Board Meeting Staff Report/Resolution writing (continues 
below). 

2021 – 
Oct 

Release RFP 
documents to industry 

• Staff posts RFP materials and required noticing (AHSC meetings to 
resume in March), with purpose of eliciting Statements of 
Qualification within Proposals for most efficient shortlisting of top 2 
proposals for Parallel Negotiations (PN). 

2022 – 
Mar 

Collect Proposal with 
Statement of 
Qualifications (SOQ) 
responses  

• Collect and start reviewing Proposal (with SOQ) responses based 
on quality, cost, and other criteria, led by Consultant/AHSC (meet 2 
times). 

2022 – 
May 

Complete Proposal 
(with SOQ) response 
evaluation 

• Finalize review and scoring of SOQ responses, with Staff/AHSC and 
facilitated by interviews and facility tours.  

2022 – 
Aug-
Sept 

Select top two 
responders for 
Parallel Negotiations  

• Select top two Proposals, for 9/22/22 Board approval of PN (or 
11/17/22 Board meeting as a fall-back date). 

• Start negotiation of remaining contract items to be finalized. 

2022 – 
Oct- 
Nov 

Execute Parallel 
Negotiations  

• Complete three rounds of negotiations meetings and Operating 
Agreement revisions for each of 2 shortlisted proposers, resolving all 
disputes (meet 3 times each) and presenting to Board one time 
(11/17/22). 

2023 – 
Jan 

Approve contract and 
execute mobilization/ 
transition plan (if 
applicable) 

• Board approves winning best-value Contractor (1/27/23) and Agency 
signs new contract. 

• Agree upon and start mobilization and transition plan if not 
incumbent (meet 3 times). 

2023 – 
Dec 31 

Current Operating 
Agreement expires 

• Agreement with SBR expires. 

2024 – 
Jan 1 

New Operating 
Agreement begins 

• New Agreement starts for 10 years, with potential extensions. 

 
Analysis 
The Agency received two proposals to the RFQ for consulting services to aid in the Shoreway Operations 
agreement process: HF&H and RRS. Staff met with each proposer to discuss their proposals. After discussion 
and negotiations, HF&H’s proposal cost comes to $246,045 ($295,254 with a 20% contingency); the RRS 
proposal cost comes to $193,586 ($226,358 with proposed contingency structure). (These numbers represent the 
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maximum cost in the event a different operator were to be selected and transition services necessary.) Although 
the HF&H proposal is more expensive, staff believes it represents the better overall value to the Agency in terms 
of the availability of hands-on experienced support and guidance throughout the process to achieve maximum 
efficiency and best results. HF&H’s proposal goes into much greater detail and is more attuned to the nature of 
the Agency -- with detailed proposal tasks pertaining to RFP development, solicitation and review strategy, 
embedded throughout their specified allocations for hours and cost for assisting Staff with Board, TAC and other 
meeting preparation and staff report writing -- relative to the shorter, more-generic proposal of RRS, with no 
allocations specified for Agency process. Additionally, the HF&H proposal assumes a substantially larger number 
of work hours for the core Services than RRS, which staff believes is a realistic assessment of the services 
required. The following Table 2 summarizes the criteria used as a guideline in the evaluation of the proposals. 
 
Table 2. RFQ Evaluation Criteria, Used for Assessing HF&H and RRS proposals. 

Criteria HF&H Proposal RRS Proposal 
Qualifications and 
experience, 
especially locally, 
w/ public 
procurement and 
our facility types 

14 local examples given within Proposal and 
references, with very relevant procurement, 
contracting and negotiating experience, specific 
to the CA market, including experience with 
SBWMA 

Qualified staff and many national examples 
and references for similar work, mostly in Mid-
Atlantic and FL markets 

Understanding of 
SBWMA services 
and service area 

Long list of SBWMA/local projects, with hands-on 
experience guiding the desired transparent 
process (including Disposal, Franchise and prior 
Operations Agreement) 

Prior work for SBWMA doing Battery analysis 
following 2016 fire, and several CA projects;  
also, one of the project leads has former 
experience working in top management with  
Waste Management in CA 

Schedule and 
Approach 
Feasibility 

Thoroughly reviewed our Work Plan and tasks, 
adding value/suggestions like 3+ strategies to 
boost process (e.g., parallel negotiation with top 
2 proposers to save upfront review), outreach to 
vendors, etc. 

Mirrored our RFQ draft Work Plan, with limited 
customization (e.g., no mention of our in-depth 
meeting preparation process) and references 
to their proprietary forms, knowledge, 
processes etc.             

 
Overall, it is the view of Staff that the greater expense of the HF&H proposal is outweighed by its higher-quality 
approach, allocation of hours and staff expertise (its two leads have extensive experience in working with the 
Agency), and industry knowledge and proven proposal solicitation, review and selection and negotiation abilities. 
HF&H is a recognized expert in the field, and in particular has regional, statewide and Agency experience that will 
enable it to guide the Agency efficiently and effectively throughout the Operator Agreement solicitation and 
selection process. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Staff estimates that the full cost for the Workplan and RFP Development and Contracting will be $320,254, and 
that it will overlap into two budget years (FY 2021 and FY 2022).  
 
Phase I (Market Research and RFP Preparation):  
Staff has budgeted $100,000 in the adopted FY2021 budget for this project’s RFP consulting services.  
 
Phase II (RFP Execution, Evaluation, Selection and Negotiation):  
Staff estimates this work to be $220,254 which will be realized in FY2022. Staff will include this amount for 
Finance Committee and Board consideration in Draft FY2022 budget in October/November.  
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The Workplan contains a recommendation to contract with HFH ($295,254). Staff also envisions executing an 
additional agreement with Sloan Vasquez for independent technical support as needed (NTE $25,000, included in 
the $320,254 amount cited above). The proposed Sloan Vasquez contract is within internal agency approval limits 
and is, therefore, not included in this action item. After Workplan approval, the agreement will be executed 
separately. This item is included in this “Fiscal Impacts” section of this discussion for full transparency regarding 
all estimated costs presented for Board consideration of this project.   

Total Anticipated Costs of Awarding This Operating Agreement:  
Future recommendations by the SBWMA Board regarding the selection of contractor for the new Operations 
Agreement will likely raise the cost of that annual service above the current $20M per year and thus impact 
(increase) the solid waste collection rates charged to residential and commercial customers. The base term of this 
new Operations Agreement will be ten (10) years, plus one or more option years. Therefore, the total value of this 
awarded contract is anticipated to far exceed $200M.  

Attachment(s) 
Resolution No. 2021-10 

Exhibit A – Professional Services Agreement with HF&H. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2021-10 
RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD 

OF DIRECTORS APPROVING OF A MULTI-YEAR CONTRACT WITH HF&H 
CONSULTANTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $295,254 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO 

AID THE AUTHORITY IN THE PROCESS OF DEVELOPING AN RFP AND  
SUBSEQUENT CONTRACT COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2024 FOR OPERATION OF 

THE SHOREWAY RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL CENTER, INCLUDING APPROVAL OF 
THE  AGENCY WORKPLAN FOR THE OVERALL PROCESS 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2023, the Shoreway Operations Agreement with current contractor South 
Bayside Recycling will expire and there is no further contractual mechanism to extend this agreement; and 

WHEREAS, South Bayside Waste Management Authority staff would like to start conducting a measured, 
in-depth two year procurement process now, in order to complete a new Operations Agreement and transition to a 
new Operations Contractor if necessary, by early 2023, in advance of the current Agreement’s date of expiration; 
and 

WHEREAS, Agency staff has prepared a Workplan and timetable to facilitate the solicitation and selection 
process, as described in the staff report for this item (Agenda Item 10A); and  

WHEREAS, the first part of the Workplan includes the selection of a Consultant with industry expertise to 
guide the Agency in the Operations Agreement solicitation and selection process, and Agency issued an RFQ to 
select a Consultant; and  

WHEREAS, the proposal submitted by HF&H Consultants, LLC, was determined to offer the best overall 
value to the Agency in terms of expertise, experience and quality of services to be delivered;  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the South Bayside Waste Management Authority Board of 
Directors, that it hereby approves the multi-year contract with HF&H Consultants in the amount of $295,254 for 
professional services to aid the Authority in the process of developing an RFP and subsequent contract 
commencing January 1, 2024 for Operation of the Shoreway Recycling and Disposal Center, and further, that it 
approves the Work Plan for the RFP Process as described in the March 25th staff report, agenda item 10A.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, County of 
San Mateo, State of California on the 25th day of March, 2021, by the following vote: 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont Redwood City 
Burlingame San Carlos 
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 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2021-10 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on March 25, 2021. 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
ATTEST:       Alicia Aguirre, Chairperson of SBWMA 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Clerk of the Board 
 

East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary Dist     
Menlo Park          



 

 

 
 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY AND HF&H CONSULTANTS  
 
 
This Agreement is made and entered into as of the 25th of March, 2021 by and between 
the SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY hereinafter called 
"AUTHORITY" and HF&H Consultants, LLC hereinafter called "CONSULTANT". 
 
 RECITALS 
 
This Agreement is entered into with reference to the following facts and circumstances: 
 
A. That AUTHORITY desires to engage CONSULTANT to provide professional services 

to aid AUTHORITY in its process for developing an RFP and subsequent contract for 
Shoreway Center operations; and 

 
B. That CONSULTANT is qualified to provide such services to the AUTHORITY and; 
 
C. That the AUTHORITY has elected to engage the services of CONSULTANT upon the 

terms and conditions as hereinafter set forth. 
 

1. Services.  The services to be performed by CONSULTANT under this 
Agreement shall include those services set forth in Exhibit A, attached 
hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof (“Services”). 

 
Performance of the Services specified in Exhibit A is hereby made an 
obligation of CONSULTANT under this Agreement, subject to any changes 
that may be made subsequently hereto upon the mutual written agreement 
of the parties. 

 
Where in conflict, the terms of this Agreement supersede and prevail over 
any terms set forth in Exhibit A. 

 
2. Term.  The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the date 

hereinabove written and continue through December 31, 2024, unless 
terminated earlier pursuant to Section 10 of this Agreement.  

  
  
3. Schedule. Time is of the essence in the performance of Services under this 

Agreement. CONSULTANT shall complete the Services within the term of 
this Agreement and in accordance with the schedule set forth in Exhibit A. 
Any Services for which times for performance are not specified in this 
Agreement shall be commenced and completed by CONSULTANT in a 
reasonably prompt and timely manner based upon the circumstances and 
direction communicated to the CONSULTANT. AUTHORITY’S agreement 
to extend the term or the schedule for performance shall not preclude 
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recovery of damages for delay if the extension is required due to the fault 
of CONSULTANT.  

4. Compensation; Expenses; Payment.  AUTHORITY shall compensate
CONSULTANT for all Services performed by CONSULTANT hereunder in
an amount based upon CONSULTANT’s hourly rates during the time of the
performance of the Services. A copy of CONSULTANT’s hourly rates for
which Services hereunder shall be performed are set forth in
CONSULTANT’s fee schedule included in Exhibit A, attached hereto and
by this reference incorporated herein.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the combined total of compensation and
reimbursement of costs payable hereunder shall not exceed the sum of Two
Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-Four Dollars
($295,254) unless the performance of Services and/or reimbursement of
costs and expenses in excess of said amounts have been approved in
advance of performing such Services or incurring such costs and expenses
by AUTHORITY’s Executive Director (for contracts less than $50,000) or
AUTHORITY Board (for contracts $50,000 or more) evidenced by motion
duly made and carried.

Compensation and reimbursement of costs and expenses hereunder shall
be payable upon monthly billing therefor by CONSULTANT to AUTHORITY,
which billing shall include an itemized statement, briefly describing by task
and labor category or cost/expense items billed as, as more particularly
described in Exhibit B, attached hereto and by this reference made a part
hereof.

5. Additional Services. In the event AUTHORITY desires the performance of
additional services not otherwise included within the Services described in
Exhibit A, such services shall be authorized in advance of the performance
thereof by AUTHORITY’s Executive Director (for contracts less than
$50,000) or AUTHORITY Board (for contracts $50,000 or more) by motion
duly made and carried. Such amendment to this Agreement shall include a
description of the services to be performed thereunder, the maximum
compensation and reimbursement of costs and expenses payable therefor,
the time of performance thereof, and such other matters as the parties deem
appropriate for the accomplishment of such services. Except to the extent
modified by written amendment, all other terms and conditions of this
Agreement shall be deemed incorporated in each such amendment.

6. Records. CONSULTANT shall keep and maintain accurate records of all
time expended and costs and expenses incurred relating to Services to be
performed by CONSULTANT hereunder. Said records shall be available to
AUTHORITY for review and copying during regular business hours at
CONSULTANT’s place of business or as otherwise agreed upon by the
parties.

7. Reliance on Professional Skill of CONSULTANT.  CONSULTANT
represents that it has the necessary professional skills to perform the
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 3  

Services required and the AUTHORITY shall rely on such skills of the 
CONSULTANT to do and perform the work. In performing Services 
hereunder CONSULTANT shall adhere to the standards generally 
prevailing for the performance of expert consulting services similar to those 
to be performed by CONSULTANT hereunder. 

 
8. Documents. All documents, plans, drawings, renderings, and other papers, 

or copies thereof, as finally rendered, prepared by CONSULTANT pursuant 
to the terms of this Agreement, shall, upon preparation and delivery to 
AUTHORITY, become the property of AUTHORITY. 

 
9. Relationship of Parties.  It is understood that the relationship of 

CONSULTANT to the AUTHORITY is that of an independent contractor and 
all persons working for or under the direction of CONSULTANT are its 
agents or employees and not agents or employees of the AUTHORITY. 

 
10. Termination or Suspension of Agreement or Services.  

(a) The AUTHORITY may suspend the performance of the Services, in 
whole or in part, or terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, 
by giving ten (10) days prior written notice thereof to 
CONSULTANT.  Upon receipt of such notice, CONSULTANT will 
immediately discontinue its performance of the Services. 

 
(b) CONSULTANT may terminate this Agreement or suspend its 

performance of the Services by giving thirty (30) days prior written 
notice thereof to AUTHORITY, but only in the event of a substantial 
failure of performance by AUTHORITY. 

 
(c) Upon such suspension or termination, CONSULTANT shall deliver to 

the AUTHORITY immediately any and all copies of studies, sketches, 
drawings, computations, and other data, whether or not completed, 
prepared by CONSULTANT or its contractors, if any, or given to 
CONSULTANT or its contractors, if any, in connection with this 
Agreement.  Such materials will become the property of AUTHORITY. 

 
(d) Upon such suspension or termination by AUTHORITY, 

CONSULTANT will be paid for the Services rendered or materials 
delivered to AUTHORITY in accordance with the scope of services on 
or before the effective date (i.e., 10 days after giving notice) of 
suspension or termination; provided, however, if this Agreement is 
suspended or terminated on account of a default by CONSULTANT, 
AUTHORITY will be obligated to compensate CONSULTANT only for 
that portion of CONSULTANT’s services which are of direct and 
immediate benefit to AUTHORITY as such determination may be 
made by the Executive Director acting in the reasonable exercise of 
his/her discretion.  The following Sections will survive any expiration 
or termination of this Agreement: 11, 12, 13, 10(d), and 15. 
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(e) No payment, partial payment, acceptance, or partial acceptance by 
AUTHORITY will operate as a waiver on the part of AUTHORITY of 
any of its rights under this Agreement. 

 
 

11. Indemnity. To the fullest extent allowed by law, CONSULTANT hereby 
agrees to defend, indemnify, and save harmless AUTHORITY, its boards, 
officers, employees and agents, from and against any and all claims, suits, 
actions liability, loss, damage, expense, cost (including, without limitation, 
costs and fees of litigation) of every nature, kind or description, which may 
be brought against, or suffered or sustained by, AUTHORITY, its boards, 
officers, employees, and agents caused by, or alleged to have been caused 
by, the negligence, intentional tortuous act or omission, or willful misconduct 
of CONSULTANT, its officers, employees, subcontractors or agents in the 
performance of any services or work pursuant to this Agreement. 

 
The duty of CONSULTANT to indemnify and save harmless, as set forth 
herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the 
California Civil Code. 
 
CONSULTANT’s responsibility for such defense and indemnity obligations 
shall survive the termination or completion of this Agreement for the full 
period of time allowed by law. 
 
The defense and indemnification obligations of this agreement are 
undertaken in addition to, and shall not in any way be limited by, the 
insurance obligations contained within this Agreement. 

 
12. Insurance. CONSULTANT shall acquire and maintain Workers’ 

Compensation, employer’s liability, commercial general liability, owned and 
non-owned and hired automobile liability, professional liability and cyber 
liability insurance coverage relating to CONSULTANT’s services to be 
performed hereunder covering AUTHORITY’s risks in form subject to the 
approval of the AUTHORITY Attorney and/or AUTHORITY’s Risk Manager. 
The minimum amounts of coverage corresponding to the aforesaid 
categories of insurance per insurable event, shall be as follows: 

 
Insurance Category   Minimum Limits 

 
Workers’ Compensation statutory minimum 

 
Employer’s Liability $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury 

or disease 
 

Commercial General Liability $1,000,000 per occurrence and 
$2,000,000 aggregate for bodily injury, 
personal injury and property damage 

 
Automobile Liability $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury 

and property damage (coverage required 
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 5  

to the extent applicable to 
CONSULTANT’s vehicle usage in 
performing services hereunder) 

 
Professional Liability $1,000,000 per claim and aggregate 
 
Cyber Liability $1,000,000 per claim and annual 

aggregate with a carrier with an A.M.  
Best rating of A VI (also titled Network 
Security/Cyber/Privacy liability) 

 
 

The requirements for coverage and limits shall be the greater of either (1) 
the minimum coverage and limits specified in this Agreement or (2) the 
broader coverage and maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy 
or proceeds available to the named Insured.  
 
CONSULTANT agrees to include with all subcontractors in their 
subcontracts the same requirements and provisions of this agreement 
including the indemnity and insurance requirements to the extent they apply 
to the scope of the subcontractor’s work.  Subcontractors hired by 
CONSULTANT shall agree to be bound to CONSULTANT and 
AUTHORITY in the same manner and to the same extent as CONSULTANT 
is bound to AUTHORITY under this Agreement and its accompanying 
documents.  Subcontractors shall further agree to include these same 
provisions with any sub-subcontractors.  A copy of the indemnity and 
insurance provisions of this Agreement will be furnished to the 
Subcontractor upon request.  CONSULTANT shall require all 
subcontractors to provide a valid certificate of insurance and the required 
endorsements included in the subcontract agreement and will provide proof 
of compliance to the AUTHORITY prior to commencement of any work by 
the subcontractor. 
 
Applicable to Workers Compensation, Employers Liability, Commercial 
General Liability, and Automobile Liability policies, concurrently with the 
execution of this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall, on the Insurance 
Coverage form provided in Exhibit C, or equivalent, furnish AUTHORITY 
with certificates and copies of information or declaration pages of the 
insurance required hereunder and, with respect to evidence of commercial 
general liability and automobile liability insurance coverage, original 
endorsements: 

 
(a) Precluding cancellation or reduction in per occurrence limits before 

the expiration of thirty (30) days (10 days for nonpayment) after 
AUTHORITY shall have received written notification of cancellation 
in coverage or reduction in per occurrence limits by first class mail; 

 
(b) Naming the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, its 

officers, boards, employees, and agents, as additional insureds; and  
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 6  

(c) Providing that CONSULTANT’s insurance coverage shall be primary 
insurance with respect to South Bayside Waste Management 
Authority, its officers, boards, employees, and agents, and any 
insurance or self-insurance maintained by AUTHORITY for itself, its 
officers, boards, employees, and agents shall be in excess of 
CONSULTANT’s insurance and not contributory with it.  
CONSULTANT and its insurer may not seek contribution from 
AUTHORITY’s insurance or self-insurance. 

 
The limits of insurance required in this agreement may be satisfied by a 
combination of primary and umbrella or excess insurance.  Any umbrella or 
excess insurance shall contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that 
such coverage shall also apply on a primary and non-contributory basis for 
the benefit of AUTHORITY, to the extent required by this Agreement, before 
the AUTHORITY’s insurance or self-insurance may be called upon to 
protect AUTHORITY as a named Insured. 
 
All self-insured retentions (SIR) must be disclosed to AUTHORITY for 
approval and shall not reduce the limits of liability coverage.  Policies 
containing and SIR provision shall provide or be endorsed to provide that 
the SIR may be satisfied by either the named CONSULTANT/Named 
Insured or AUTHORITY.   
 
AUTHORITY reserves the right to obtain a full certified copy of any 
insurance policy and endorsements.  Failure to exercise this right shall not 
constitute a waiver of right to exercise later. 
 
Any and all Subcontractors shall agree to be bound to CONSULTANT and 
AUTHORITY in the same manner and to the same extent as CONSULTANT 
is bound to AUTHORITY under this Agreement.  Subcontractors shall 
further agree to include the same requirements and provisions of this 
Agreement, including the indemnity and insurance requirements, in any 
agreement with sub-subcontractors to the extent that they apply to the 
scope of the sub-subcontractor’s work.  A copy of the indemnity and 
insurance provisions of this Agreement shall be furnished to any 
subcontractor upon request. 
 
CONSULTANT shall maintain insurance as required by this Agreement to 
the fullest amount allowed by law and shall maintain insurance for a 
minimum of five (5) years following completion of Services.  In the event 
CONSULTANT fails to obtain or maintain completed operations coverage 
as required by this Agreement, the AUTHORITY at its sole discretion may 
purchase the coverage required and the cost will be paid by CONSULTANT. 

 
13. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.  CONSULTANT certifies that he is aware 

of the provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California which require 
every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or 
to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, 
and CONSULTANT certifies that he will comply with such provisions before 
commencing the performance of the work of this agreement. 
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14. NON-DISCRIMINATION.  The CONSULTANT will not discriminate against 

any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, 
sex or national origin.  The CONSULTANT will take affirmative action to 
ensure that applicants are employed and the employees are treated during 
employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex or national 
origin.  Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following:  
employment, advancement, demotion, transfer, recruitment, or recruitment 
advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of 
compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.  The 
CONSULTANT shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of 
the Federal Americans With Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336) which 
prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by public entities.  The 
CONSULTANT agrees to post in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment any notices provided by the 
AUTHORITY setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause. 

 
15. Notice.  All notices required by this Agreement shall be given to the 

AUTHORITY and CONSULTANT in writing, by first class mail, postage 
prepaid, addressed as follows: 

 
 
AUTHORITY: Rethink Waste 

610 Elm Street, Suite 202 
San Carlos, CA 94070 
Attention: Grant Ligon, Management Analyst III 

 
CONSULTANT: HF&H Consultants 

Rob Hilton, President 
201 N. Civic Drive, Suite 230 
Walnut Creek, California 94596 
Phone: 925-977-6950  
Email: rchilton@hfh-consultants.com 

 
16. Non-Assignment.  This Agreement is not assignable either in whole or in 

part. 
 

17. Amendments.  This Agreement may be amended or modified only by written 
agreement signed by both parties. 

 
18. Validity.  The invalidity in whole or in part of any provision of this Agreement 

shall not void or affect the validity of any other provision of this Agreement. 
 

19. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State 
of California and any suit or action initiated by either party shall be brought 
in the County of San Mateo, California.  In the event of litigation between 
the parties hereto to enforce any provision of the Agreement, the 
unsuccessful party will pay the reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses of 
litigation of the successful party. 
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20. Mediation.  Should any dispute arise out of this Agreement, the parties shall 
meet in mediation and attempt to reach a resolution with the assistance of 
a mutually acceptable mediator.  Neither party shall be permitted to file legal 
action without first meeting in mediation and making a good faith attempt to 
reach a mediated resolution.  The costs of the mediator, if any, shall be paid 
equally by the parties.  If a mediated settlement is reached neither party 
shall be deemed the prevailing party for purposes of the settlement and 
each party shall bear its own legal costs. 

 
21. Conflict of Interest.  VENDOR may serve other clients, but none that would 

place VENDOR in a "conflict of interest" as that term is defined in State law. 
 
22. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, including Exhibits A, B, and C, 

comprises the entire Agreement. 
 
23. Authorization.  This Agreement becomes effective when endorsed by both 

parties in the space provided below. The individuals executing this 
Agreement represent and warrant that they have the legal capacity and 
authority to do so on behalf of their respective legal entities. 

 
24.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in multiple counterparts, 

which shall, when executed by all the parties, constitute a single binding 
agreement.   

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date first written above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
 
Dated:                                   _________________________________ 

Alicia Aguirre, Board President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 

Dated:                                    ________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary  

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 
Dated:                                       

Jean Savaree, Legal Counsel 
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CONSULTANT 

 
Dated:                                       

Rob Hilton, President, HF&H Consultants, LLC 
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EXHIBIT A 

 
SCOPE OF WORK, WORK SCHEDULE, AND FEE SCHEDULE 

FOR SENIOR CONSULTANT GUIDANCE FOR SHOREWAY OPERATIONS 
AGREEMENT RFP AND CONTRACTING 

 
INTRODUCTION 
CONSULTANT shall guide AUTHORITY in conducting RFP and negotiation process 
(and potentially mobilization/transition) for selecting Shoreway Operations Agreement 
contractor well in advance of the expiration of the current Agreement expiration date of  
December 31, 2023. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The current Shoreway Operations Agreement with South Bay Recycling (SBR) 
commenced on January 1, 2011, and will expire on December 31, 2023. AUTHORITY 
will need to have a new operations agreement (“2024 Agreement”) in place at that time. 
Due to the size ($20M per year) and complexity of the operations agreement, it has 
been determined that a 2 year process for issuing an RFP and selecting a contractor is 
advisable. AUTHORITY selected CONSULTANT to provide guidance and help develop 
the RFP process. Pursuant to this Agreement, Consultant shall perform the following 
tasks:  
 
Task 1: Draft RFP and 2024 Agreement documents 
Prepare a draft RFP with AUTHORITY staff providing background information and data 
for facility (AUTHORITY staff to prepare cost forms with advice from CONSULTANT). 
CONSULTANT shall prepare the draft 2024 Agreement using the current agreement as 
a template after AUTHORITY staff completes a few initial rounds of revisions to the 
current agreement. CONSULTANT shall submit drafts for AUTHORITY’s review, and 
revise as necessary based on AUTHORITY’s consolidated set of comments, after the 
AUTHORITY makes an initial round of revisions reflecting their comments. 
CONSULTANT shall review and comment on agenda and presentation materials, which 
AUTHORITY staff shall draft and provide to CONSULTANT. CONSULTANT will 
participate in three virtual meetings with staff/Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and 
Ad Hoc Evaluation Committee (AHEC) to discuss RFP strategy and materials 
development, and review summary meeting minutes prepared by AUTHORITY staff. 
Deliverables: First and second drafts of RFP and 2024 Agreement documents. 
Comments on materials and participation in (3x: April, June, August) AUTHORITY 
staff/AHEC meetings. 
 
Task 2: Finalize Strategy and RFP Documentation 
CONSULTANT will continue to support/guide AUTHORITY staff during development of 
RFP materials, including draft 2024 Agreement. Finalize RFP and 2024 Agreement 
based on consolidated set of redline comments from AUTHORITY staff, after the 
AUTHORITY makes an initial round of revisions reflecting their comments. Review and 
comment on agenda and presentation materials for Ad Hoc Selection Committee 
(AHSC, comprised of three Board members) early September 2021 meeting and Board 
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late September 2021 meeting. Participate in those two virtual meetings to finalize and 
approve RFP and 2024 Agreement materials, reviewing meeting minutes prepared by 
AUTHORITY staff.  
Deliverables: Final RFP and 2024 Agreement documents. Comments on and 
participation in (2x: early- and late-September 2021) AUTHORITY staff/AHSC meeting 
materials, and meeting minutes. 
 
Task 3: Release RFP documents to Industry 
CONSULTANT will review draft announcement for RFP and names for potential 
proposers; AUTHORITY staff will coordinate document assembly, posting, advertising, 
receipt of all proposer correspondence and issuance of all responses/addenda, etc. 
Prepare responses to questions submitted by prospective proposers that AUTHORITY 
defers to CONSULTANT. 
Deliverables: Comments on RFP announcement, names for potential proposers. 
Responses to questions on RFP from proposers as deferred by AUTHORITY. 
 
Task 4: Review Proposal SOQs and Guide AHSC Shortlisting of Proposers 
CONSULTANT will develop Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) review forms to guide 
AUTHORITY staff for efficient review and shortlisting of proposers. CONSULTANT will 
review all SOQs received (up to 6) to determine best-qualified respondents, and identify 
clarification and/or interview questions/issues. AUTHORITY staff will summarize 
proposals into the SOQ review forms for AHEC evaluation committee review. 
CONSULTANT will request clarification information from proposers. AUTHORITY staff 
will consolidate, organize, and reconcile comments from group. AUTHORITY staff will 
revise proposal summary review forms and cost proposal evaluation summaries as 
needed, and seek follow up clarification as needed. CONSULTANT will conduct 
interviews and facility tours with proposers (two days; Rob in-person for interview and 
tour, Tracy virtual for interviews). AUTHORITY staff to take lead on organizing logistics 
and interview questions. CONSULTANT will review and comment on agenda and 
presentation materials for two March to April 2022 AUTHORITY staff/AHSC meetings, 
as prepared and organized by AUTHORITY staff, and will participate in two virtual 
meetings with AUTHORITY staff/AHSC to agree on shortlisting, and review meeting 
minutes prepared by AUTHORITY. 
Deliverables: Preparation of SOQ review forms, and review of up to 6 SOQ 
submissions. Perform the request for clarification, and interviews and facility tours with 
proposers. Comments on and participation in (2x: March and/or April 2022) 
AUTHORITY staff/AHSC meeting materials, and meeting minutes. 
 
Task 5: Identify Two Shortlisted Respondents 
Assist AUTHORITY staff with materials preparation for one Board meeting to identify 
two shortlisted proposers for parallel negotiations. Review and comment on one draft of 
agenda and presentation materials prepared by AUTHORITY. Participate in (1x: 
September 2022) in-person Board meeting for approval of shortlisted proposers for 
parallel negotiations. Review meeting minutes prepared by AUTHORITY. 
Deliverables: Comments on and participation in (1x: September) Board meeting 
materials, and meeting minutes. 
 
Task 6: Conduct Parallel Negotiations with Two Shortlisted Proposers 
Prepare agenda and meeting materials for three negotiating meetings with each of the 
two finalists. Participate in three negotiating meetings (each), with the finalists, and 
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review meeting minutes prepared by AUTHORITY staff. This task assumes both 
shortlisted proposer meetings will be held on the same day, or will be virtual. 
CONSULTANT will revise 2024 Agreement as appropriate following each meeting. 
CONSULTANT will support AUTHORITY attorney in finalizing the 2024 Agreement, and 
assist AUTHORITY staff with preparation of two Board meeting staff reports, 
resolutions, and presentation materials. Seek Board approval of the final agreement 
(two Board meetings, in November 2022 and January 2023), reviewing meeting minutes 
prepared by AUTHORITY. 
Deliverables: Agenda and meeting materials for 3 negotiating meetings with each of 2 
finalists, and comments on and participation in (6x: October to December 2022) 
negotiating meetings, with review of meeting minutes and revised 2024 Agreement after 
each. Comments on and participation in (2x: November 2022 and January 2023) Board 
meeting materials, and meeting minutes. 
 
Task 7: Execute 2024 Agreement and Mobilization/Transition Plan (as applicable) 
Support 2024 Operator's preparation (if new) of mobilization/transition plan (via 3x 
meetings: January to December 2023) arranged by AUTHORITY. Provide on-going 
support including participating in regularly-scheduled team meetings and on-call 
response to issues. 
Deliverables: Comments on and participation in (3x: January to December 2023, and 
regularly-scheduled) Operator-AUTHORITY meetings, and meeting minutes, along with 
on-call support. 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 
 
CONSULTANT shall perform Services so as to complete each milestone within the 
number of days/weeks specified below.  The time to complete each milestone may be 
increased or decreased by mutual written agreement of the project managers for 
CONSULTANT and AUTHORITY so long as all Services are completed within the term 
of the Agreement.  CONSULTANT shall provide a detailed schedule of Services 
consistent with the schedule below within 2 weeks of receipt of the notice to proceed. 

 

  Milestones/Tasks                   Completion                                                                                                                  
No. of Days/Weeks      From NTP 

 
1. Draft RFP and 2024 Agreement documents  5 months 
 
2. Finalize Strategy and RFP Documentation   6 months   

 
3. Release RFP documents to Industry   7 months 
 
4. Review Proposal SOQ forms and Guide AHEC 14 months 

      Shortlisting of Proposers       
 

5. Identify Two Shortlisted Proposers   18 months 
 

6. Conduct Parallel Negotiations with Two   22 months 
      Shortlisted Proposers 
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7. Execute 2024 Agreement and Mobilization/  34 months 

Transition Plan (as applicable)    
  

COMPENSATION 

The AUTHORITY agrees to compensate the CONSULTANT for professional services 
performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and as set forth 
in the budget schedule below. Compensation shall be calculated based on the hourly rate 
schedule attached up to the not to exceed budget amount for each task set forth below.   
 
CONSULTANT shall perform the tasks and categories of Services as outlined and 
budgeted below. The AUTHORITY’s Project Manager may approve in writing the transfer 
of budget amounts between any of the tasks or categories listed below provided the total 
compensation for Basic Services, including reimbursable expenses, and the total 
compensation for Additional Services do not exceed the amounts set forth in Section 4 of 
this Agreement.  

 

 BUDGET SCHEDULE    NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT 
 
Task 1       $56,565 
(Draft RFP and 2024 Agreement documents) 
 
Task 2         $22,160 
(Finalize Strategy and RFP Documentation) 
 

 Task 3         $11,080 
 (Release RFP documents to Industry) 
 
 Task 4         $47,165 
 (Review Proposal SOQ forms and Guide AHEC  
 Shortlisting of Proposers) 
 
 Task 5         $11,865 
 (Identify Two Shortlisted Proposers) 
 
 Task 6         $77,920 
 (Conduct Parallel Negotiations with Two  
 Shortlisted Proposers) 
 
 Task 7         $19,290 
 (Execute 2024 Agreement and Mobilization/ 
 Transition Plan (as applicable)) 

  
Maximum Total Compensation                        $246,045      
(without 20% contingency) 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

SAMPLE INVOICE 
 

INVOICE 
 
 

Your Company Name 
Address 

City State Zip 
Phone Number 

Date: 
Project Number: 
Invoice Number: 

RethinkWaste 
Attn: Project Manager 
610 Elm Street, Suite 202 
San Carlos, CA 94070 
 
SBWMA Project: Project Title  
Invoice for Professional Services from 1/1/21 to 1/31/21 
 
TASK 1 TITLE/Description 

Professional Personnel:  Hours:  Rate:  Amount: 
 John Doe   1.5  $200.00 $300.00 
 Jane Smith   1.0  $100.00 $100.00 

TOTALS:   2.0    $400.00 
 
      TOTAL THIS TASK: $400 

TASK 2 TITLE/Description 
Professional Personnel:  Hours:  Rate:  Amount: 

 John Doe   3.0  $200.00 $600.00 
 TOTALS:   3.0    $600.00 

 
      TOTAL THIS TASK: $600.00 
 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $1,000.00 
 
BILLING LIMITS: 

Total Contract 
Amount   $10,000.00 
Prior Invoices 0% $0.00 
Current Contract 
Balance  100% $10,000.00 
This Invoice 10% $1,000.00 
Contract Balance 90% $9,000.00 
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EXHIBIT C 
 

INSURANCE FORMS 
 

CONSULTANT shall provide, in addition to the Certificates of Insurance, original 
Endorsement affecting the coverages specified in Section 12 - INSURANCE of the 
Agreement on the attached form.  No substitute form will be accepted. 
 
ATTACHED 
 
 1. Insurance Coverage Form 
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This INSURANCE COVERAGE FORM modifies or documents insurance provided under the following: 
 

Named Insured:        Effective Work Date(s):  
 
Description of Work/Locations/Vehicles:  
ADDITIONAL INSURED: South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) 
 610 Elm Street Suite 202, San Carlos, CA 94070 
 Attention:   _________________________________ 

Contract Administrator 
Endorsement and Certificates of Insurance Required 
The Additional Insured, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees and volunteers 
are included as insureds with regard to damages and defense of claims arising from: (Check all 
that apply) 

Insurer Policy # 

 General Liability:  (a) activities performed by or on behalf of the Named 
Insured, (b) products and completed operations of the Named Insured, (c) 
premises owned, leased occupied or used by the Named Insured, and/or (d) 
permits issued for operations performed by the Named Insured. {Note:  
MEETS OR EXCEEDS ISO Form # CG 20 10 11 85} 

 

  

 Auto Liability: the ownership, operation, maintenance, use, loading or 
unloading of any auto owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Named 
Insured, regardless of whether liability is attributable to the Named Insured or 
a combination of the Named Insured and the Additional Insured, its elected or 
appointed officers, officials, employees or volunteers. 

 

  

 Other:   
Certificates of Insurance Required (no endorsement needed) (Check all that apply) Insurer Policy # 

 Workers Compensation: work performed by employees of the Named 
Insured while those employees are engaged in work under the simultaneous 
directions and control of the Named Insured and the Additional Insured. 

 

  

 Professional Liability: 
 

  

 Cyber Liability: 
 

  
 
PRIMARY/NON-CONTRIBUTORY:  This insurance is primary and is not additional to or contributing with any other insurance carried by or 
for the benefit of Additional Insureds. 
 
SEVERABILITY OF INTEREST: The insurance afforded by this policy applies separately to each insured who is seeking coverage or against 
whom a claim is made or a suit is brought, except with respect to the insurer’s limit of liability. 

 
PROVISIONS REGARDING THE INSURED'S DUTIES AFTER ACCIDENT OR LOSS: Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the 
policy shall not affect coverage provided to the Additional Insured, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, or volunteers. 
 
CANCELLATION NOTICE.  The insurance afforded by this policy shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 
except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice (ten (10) days if canceled due to non-payment) by regular mail return receipt requested has 
been given to the Additional Insured.  Such notice shall be addressed as shown above. 

 
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION: The insurer(s) named above agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the AUTHORITY, its elected or 
appointed officers, officials, agents, volunteers and employees for losses paid under the terms of this policy which arise from work performed 
by the Named Insured for the AUTHORITY. 

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of the Policy other than as above stated. 
SIGNATURE OF INSURER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE INSURER 

 
I, ______________________________________________________________(print/type name), warrant that I have authority to bind the 
above-named insurance company and by my signature hereon do so bind this company. 
 
 
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (original signature required) 
 
ORGANIZATION:         TITLE: 
 
ADDRESS:  
 
TELEPHONE:  (            )   DATE ISSUED:   
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STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Hilary Gans, Senior Operations and Engineering Manger 
Date:   March 25, 2021 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Shoreway Environmental Center Project Update 

 
A. MRF UPGRADES PROJECT   
 
Phase II Upgrades Schedule 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of MRF Sort System Upgrades Process 
The Phase I MRF Sort System Upgrades Project was approved by the Board roughly one and a half years ago 
(9/26/2019). The specific components and benefits that have been realized from the Phase I equipment 
installation include:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Upgrade Commercial Infeed System 
Goal: to improve sorting efficiency and speed by evenly feed/space materials on the conveyor belt 
for sorters and screening equipment to process. 

Processing Benefit: 20% increase in commercial sort line through-put.        PASS 
Fiscal Benefit:   Reduce MRF sort labor overtime expense. 

 
 
 

Date Milestone 
1/1/21 - Ongoing Monitoring of system metrics for Phase II Design 

1/1- 7/1/21 Phase II MRF Upgrades Research and Development 

Fall 2021 RFP for MRF Phase II Upgrades 

1. Battery Removal System   
Goal: to reduce battery-ignition risk by extracting batteries from the flow of recyclable materials at 
the front-end of sort system. 

Processing benefit:   Greater than 95% battery capture.                                  PASS 
Fiscal benefit:   Reduce risk of fire loss. 
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Now that Phase I has been completed, Staff has initiate the design process of the second Phase of the sort 
system upgrades. Phase II Upgrades Project will focus primarily on and sort labor cost reduction, recovery of CRV 
and fiber, and on commodity quality to maximize commodity revenue.   
 
 
B. ORGANICS TO ENERGY (O2E) PILOT PROJECT 
 
O2E Pilot: Re-Start Schedule 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Summary of Project Status and COVID Impacts 
Startup of the O2E project was planned for mid-March 2020 but was postponed due to the sharp drop in 
commercial food waste tonnage resulting from “Shelter in Place” order issued by San Mateo County (see graph 
next page that shows the drop in commercial food waste from a daily average of +100 tons per day prior to 
Shelter in Place to a current of less than 40 tons per day).  Due to the lack of target food waste, the O2E Pilot 
project the project startup process was been delayed. 

3. New “Mid-Fraction” Sort Line with High-speed Optical Systems 
Goal: to increasing system processing speed and increased capture of fiber and containers. 

Processing benefit:  20% increase in total system through-put                   PASS 
Fiscal Benefit:   Reduce/eliminate MRF sort labor overtime, improved commodity value. 

4. Glass Cleanup System 
Goal: to improve the glass sort system to improve glass quality and value.  

Processing benefit: Reduced system downtime by replacement of old problematic system 
Fiscal benefits:  Improved commodity value.                                       PASS 

Date  Project Milestone  
2/15/2020  O2E System installation completed by Anaergia. 

3/15/20 – Present Shelter-in-Place issued.  System start-up postponed. 

4/1/2021 Target date for system Re-Start (Batch-Basis operation).  

5/1/2021 O2E Startup and testing. Final Progress Payment Made to Anaergia. 

TBD O2E Regular Operations resume when SSO tonnage returns.   
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In an effort to continue work on the project, Staff has decided to perform “limited batch operations”; e.g., running 
the system 2 times per week instead of every day.  To supplement the SBWMA food waste quantities, food waste 
from other jurisdictions has been recruited to support the Batch-Operations plan.  Discussions with Sunnyvale and 
Monterey have been ongoing, and Monterey has offered to deliver one-load of food waste per day at no-cost to 
the Shoreway.  The food waste from Monterey, combined with the limited SBWMA SSO and MSW MRF fines, will 
yield enough feed stock for limited batch-operations of the O2E system.  

A description of the planned activities are listed below and summarized in Table 1 Future O2E Project Updates 
and Reporting below:  

 
 
  

Attachments: 

Attachment A – Presentation on Shoreway Capital Projects Updates to be given at the 03/25/2021 SBWMA Board of 
Directors Meeting 

Table 1.  Future O2E Project Updates and Reporting 
 
Event/Activity Target Date 

Limited-Scale O2E Pilot – batch-operations conducted to collect 
process data and introduce slurry to waste water treatment plants.  

Spring/Summer 2021 

Preliminary SBR O2E and MSW MRF Operating cost data report. Summer 2021 

Preliminary review of Organic Slurry quality and WWTP energy 
production and interest in long-term agreement report. 

Prior to end of 2021 

Preliminary planning for Full O2E Project. Summer 2021 

Regular Pilot Operations – When commercial food waste tons 
recover. 

TBD 
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Shoreway Capital Projects 
Update

SBWMA Board of Directors

March 25, 2021

Presentation Outline

• Refresh CIP Budget & Schedule

• MRF Projects Update
• MRF Phase I  Results & Analysis

• O2E Project Update

1

2
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CIP Project Costs & Source of Funds

Originally presented to Board in 2018, Reviewed ZWC June, 2020

CIP Projected Expenditures Through 2021

Bond Project Funding Projected Spending 

2019 Bond Project Funding Beginning Balance $         20,000,000 

MRF Phase I (inc sales tax) $      6,303,975 

O2E Pilot (net of grant proceeds) $      1,535,000 

MRF Phase II Design & Assessment (CY2021 Budget) $      1,100,000 

O2E Full Scale Assessment (CY2021 Budget $         160,000 

Projected Spending Through CY2021 $      9,098,975 

Projected Bond Fund Balance End of 2021 $         10,901,025 

3

4
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Originally presented to Board in 2018, Reviewed ZWC June, 2020

(Excerpt from SBWMA BOD PACKET 01/24/2019)

 The MRF sort system is 10-years old and needs to be updated with 
highspeed optical sorting that can separate recyclables to meet the current 
commodity markets standards. 

 The cost of the Phase I Upgrades is approximately $7M and the benefits of 
the upgrade are estimated at $1.18M per year providing a ~5-year ROI.

5

6
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MRF Phase I Equipment
$6,303,975 with BHS, Inc.

Equipment Installation
was completed: 
- On-budget
- On-schedule

MRF Phase I Upgrades - Goals
 Reduce Battery Fire Risk

 95% effective battery removal

 Improved Commodity Quality
 95% fiber-purity achieved for Mixed Paper

 Increase System Productivity
 Increase system productivity 20-30%

 5-Year Financial Payback (on $6.30M investment)
 Projected payback within 5-years

7

8
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MRF Sort System Overview

Commercial 
Infeed Hopper

Battery Sort 
System

Mid-Fraction & 
Optical Sort

Glass Cleanup New Equipment 
Shown in Black

MRF Phase I video

9

10

_________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 03/25/2021

__________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 10B ATTACHMENT A - p5



3/18/2021

6

Payback Analysis 

OpEx Analysis:

SBR OpEx Savings by Eliminateing MRF Overtime per Day: See Detail Sheet

Regular Employee Labor Savings 85,633$                

Temporary Workers Labor Savings 881,983$             

967,616$              per year

SBWMA OpEx Additional Sorter Cost See Detail Sheet

Average SBWMA Temp Sorter Expense 30,000$                 per month 

360,000$              per year

Total OpEx Savings 1,327,616$           Per Year

Everest AI Pilot Project

Real-time Assessment of 
System Performance of:

- Commodity quality 
- Productivity
- Plant Uptime
- Sorter productivity
- Operational metrics (RFP)

11
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Everest Reports – Sorter Effectiveness

Computerized/Robotic Sorting 

13
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Organics To Energy Pilot 

Organics to Energy – Inbound SSO Tons to Shoreway

Shelter 
In Place

15
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PRC Confidential Document Shredder

 Dual‐Shear M55 – Price from $70,000 to $110,000 depending on options
 Paper Shredding
 Hard Drives
 Layout Drawing

SUPPORT SLIDES

17
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OpEx Detail Sheet – SBR Overtime Cost Reduction

SBR Sorter Cost Analysis

 Current 

Labor 

 Adjusted 

Labor 

 Sort 

Labor 

Savings 

Regular Hours 76,960        58,240        (18,720)    

Overtime Hours 26,632        7,432           (19,200)    

FTE 37.0             28.0             (9)              

FTE Reimbursement 6.5               2.0              

Third‐Party Labor

Wages Reg 2,241,634  1,651,779  (589,855) 

Wages OT 928,119      275,378      (652,741) 

Wages Reimbursed (483,548)    (122,935)    360,613   

Total Wages 2,686,205  1,804,222  (881,983) 

SBR MRF Labor Cost Analysis

 Current 

Staffing 

 Adjusted 

Staffing 

 SBR MRF 

Labor 

Savings 

Regular Hours 31,200        31,200        ‐            

Overtime Hours 1,631           728              (903)          

FTE 15                 15                 ‐            

Direct Labor

Wages 1,732,139  1,665,551  (66,588)    

Benefits 852,897      852,897      ‐            

Payroll Taxes 10% 166,285      159,893      (6,392)      

Workers Compensation 19% 329,106      316,455      (12,652)    

Subtotal Direct Labor 3,080,428  2,994,796  (85,633)    

OpEx Detail Sheet – SBWMA Sort Labor Share

Temp Labor Share SBWMA Temp Labor Share SBWMA Temp Labor Share SBWMA

Actual Jul 2018 15,812$   Actual Jul 2019 35,401$   Actual Jul 2020 29,035$      
Actual Aug 12,914$   Actual Aug 39,527$   Actual Aug 23,277$      
Actual Sep 13,950$   Actual Sep 45,763$   Actual Sep 24,789$      
Actual Oct 17,558$   Actual Oct 33,959$   Actual Oct 27,991$      
Actual Nov 17,203$   Actual Nov 44,183$   Actual Nov 26,321$      
Actual Dec 21,205$   Actual Dec 35,440$   Actual Dec 15,132$      
Actual Jan 2019 27,899$   Actual Jan 2020 34,879$   Actual Jan 2021
Actual Feb 37,272$   Actual Feb 35,031$   Actual Feb
Actual Mar 46,565$   Actual Mar 45,714$   Actual Mar
Actual Apr 28,847$   Actual Apr 42,215$   Actual Apr
Actual May 32,702$   Actual May 35,955$   Actual May
Actual Jun 28,662$   Actual Jun 25,041$   Actual Jun
Total 300,588$ Total 453,107$ Total 146,545$    
Avg/Mo. 25,049$   Avg/Mo. 37,759$   Avg/Mo. 24,424$      

202120202019

Past 3-years SBWMA Annual Average Expense = $360,000 per year
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O2E Pilot Goals & Phasing

Phase 1: O2E Pilot
 Validate O2E system for MSW processing
 Validate O2E system diversion potential & AB1383 compliance
 Validate O2E system costs compared to disposal/composting
 Validate proof of concept for MSW organics to WWTP AD
 Provide basis for expanding WWTP partnerships

Phase 2: O2E Full Project
 Define equipment and contracts validated in O2E Pilot
 Execute all contracts (Equipment, Operations, Off-take)
 Installation of all equipment while continuing to process Pilot-level volumes

21
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